

# **Amendment Report**

## **Application for a Works Approval Amendment**

Division 3, Part V Environmental Protection Act 1986

Works approval number	W6621/2021/1
Works approval holder	Asphaltech Pty Ltd
ACN	064 520 869
DWER file number	DER2023/000369
Premises	Asphaltech Picton 2 Sutherland Way PICTON WA 6229
	Legal description -
	Part of Lot 55 on Diagram 22200
	Certificate of Title Volume 2119 Folio 623
	As defined by the coordinates in Schedule 2: Premises boundary coordinates
Date of report	02 September 2024
Decision	Granted

### Scope of amendment

#### Amendment summary

Works Approval W6621/2021/1 is held by Asphaltech Pty Ltd (works approval holder) for the construction and time limited operations of Asphaltech Picton (the premises), located at 2 Sutherland Way, Picton, WA 6229. The premises relates to categories and respective assessed design capacity under Schedule 1 of the Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (EP Regulations), defined in the existing works approval W6221/2021/1.

On 15 August 2024, the works approval holder submitted an application to the department to amend works approval W6621/2021/1 under section 59B of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) requesting the works approval time limited operations expiry date can be extended to expire 1 February 2025, to allow more time for the works to be completed and licence application to be submitted.

This amendment report documents the department's decision making in respect to this application. The decision report for the original works approval will remain on the department's website for future reference and will act as a record of the department's decision making.

#### Decision

The extension has become necessary due to the works approval holder requiring additional time to finalise works and submit a licence application prior to the time limited operations phase expiring on 29 May 2024. The works approval holder submitted an Environmental Compliance Report (ECR) to the department 1 December 2023 to demonstrate compliance with conditions 1, 2 and 3 of works approval W6221/2021/1. Conditions 4 and 5 of works approval W6221/2021/1 outline that time limited operations for the infrastructure specified in condition 1 may only occur for 180 calendar days from the date the works approval holder submits the ECR, which expired on 29 May 2024.

The Delegated Officer has determined to extend the time limited operations phase to 1 February 2025 to allow additional time for the works to be completed and licence application to be submitted.

The amendment is largely administrative in nature and does not alter the risk profile of the premises, provided that activities, emissions and receptors (stated in existing approvals) remain unchanged.

#### Conclusion

Based on the application summary in this amendment report, the Delegated Officer has determined that a revised works approval will be granted, subject to conditions which commensurate with the determined controls and are necessary for administration and reporting requirements.